## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 82

#### Chapter 82.

Resolve in favor of Crystal Plantation.

Crystal plantation, in favor of. Resolved, That the state treasurer be and hereby is authorized and directed to credit to the reserved land fund of Crystal Plantation, the sum of seven hundred eight dollars and ninety cents, it being in full for three hundred fifty-four and fifty-four one hundredths acres of their school lands illegally sold by the state.

Approved March 10, 1887.

#### Chapter 83.

Resolve referring to the Governor and Council, the expediency of rebuilding the bridge across the Saint Croix river.

Bridge over St. Croix river, relating to. Resolved, That the governor and council shall inquire into the expediency of joining with the town of Princeton in rebuilding, with iron or such other material as they may agree upon, the bridge across the Saint Croix river between Princeton and Indian township; and the governor and council are hereby authorized and empowered to contract for the building of such part of said bridge as they deem just, and to pay out of the state treasury such sum as may be necessary therefor.

Approved March 11, 1887.

#### Chapter 84.

Resolve establishing the Valuation for the purposes of Taxation, of certain Plantations.

Valuation of certain wild lands.

Resolved, That the list of the wild lands, with the number of acres and the value thereof, as contained in the schedule hereunto annexed, are hereby taken and established as the number of acres and the true valuation, for the purposes of taxation, until the further order of the legislature or a new general valuation be taken.

### AROOSTOOK COUNTY.

Townships.  No. 11, R. 3, W. E. L. S. Chapman Plantation,  No. 2, R. 3, W. E. L. S. Glenwood Plantation,  No 9, R. 6, W. E. L. S. Oxbow Plantation,  No. 13, R. 6, W. E. L. S. Portage Lake Plantation,  Reed Plantation,  No 13, R. 4, W. E. L. S. Wade Plantation,  Westfield and Deerfield, Westfield Plantation,	20,000 22,000 20,000 18,000 38,000 21,000 22,000 KLIN	Valuation.  Ten thousand seven hundred dollars, Twenty-two thousand nine hundred dollars, Fifteen thousand dollars, Fifteen thousand dollars, Thirty-eight thousand dollars, Eight thousand five hundred dollars, Thirty thousand dollars, COUNTY. Twenty-five thousand dollars,	\$10,700 22,900 15,000 15,000 38,000			
Plantation, E. Franklin Co., Lotter E Plantation, Perkins Plantation, No. 3, R. 1, W. B. K. P. Rangeley Plantation,	25,000 17,000 4,000	Sixteen thousand dollars, Thirteen thousand dollars, Twelve thousand dollars, Thirteen thousand dollars,	16,000 13,000 12,000 13,000			
HANCOCK COUNTY.						
No. 7, South Division, No. 7 Plan tation,	19,000	Thirteen thousand dollars,	\$13,000			
OXFORD COUNTY.						
Franklin Plantation,	6,000	Twenty thousand dollars,	\$20,000			
No. 5, R. 2, W. B. K. P. Lincoln Plantation,	n 20,000	Fourteen thousand dollars,	14,000			
PENOBSCOT COUNTY.						
No. 7, R. 4, Drew Plantation, No. 4, R. 1, Lakeville Plantation, No. 2, North Division, No. 2, Grand	21,000 37,000 d		\$25,000 40,000			
Falls Plantation, No. 3 R. 6, W. E. L. S. Stacyvill	21,000	Twenty-one thousand dollars,	21,000			
Plantation, No. 6, R. 3, N. B. P. P. Webste Plantation,	21,000	Fifteen thousand dollars,	15,000			
	21,000	Twenty-five thousand dollars,	25,000			
PISCATAQUIS COUNTY.						
No 3, R. 2, B. K. P., E. K. R Kingsbury Plantation,	, 23,000	Eighteen thousand dollars,	\$18,000			
SOM	IERSE	T COUNTY.				
No. 1, R. 3, B. K. P., W. K. R. Carrying Place Plantation, No. 3, R. 3, B. K. P., W. K. R Dead River Plantation,	8,800 t., 21,000		\$ 9,000 16,000			
No. 4, R 4, B. K. P., W. K. F. Flagstaff Plantation,	21,000	Thirty thousand dollars,	30,000			
No. 2, R. 2, B. K. P., W K. R Highland Plantation, No. 2, R. 2, B. K. P., E. K. F Mayfield,	21,000					
	21,000	Twelve thousand dollars,	12,000			

#### Снар. 85

#### WASHINGTON COUNTY.

<b>X</b>	Townships.	No. of Acres.	Valuation.			
Plantat	2, N. B. P. P., Cody ion, ast Division, No. 14 I	38,000	Thirty-eight thousand dollars,	\$38,000		
tation,	,	24,000	Twenty-four thousand dollars,	24,000		
No. 21, Eation,	ast Division, No. 21 F	lan- 21,000	Twenty-one thousand dollars,	21,000		
Approved March 11, 1887.						

#### Chapter 85.

Resolve in favor of Bancroft Plantation.

Bancroft plantation, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated, to aid in repairing and building piers for the bridge over Mattawamkeag river, in Bancroft plantation, Aroostook county, to be expended under the direction of county commissioners of Aroostook county.

Approved March 11, 1887.

#### Chapter 86.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls.

Industrial School, in favor of. Resolved, That there be, and is hereby appropriated from the funds in the state treasury, the sum of five thousand dollars, for the use of the Maine Industrial School for Girls, at Hallowell, to meet the current expenses for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven; and five thousand dollars to meet the current expenses for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-eight; and the sum additional of one thousand dollars, to aid in the erection of outbuildings and procuring a better supply of water.

Approved March 11, 1887.